

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
2/24/2020 10:44 AM

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**JAMES BROOKS,**

Plaintiff/Respondent,

V.

**JOHN NORD,**

Defendant/Appellant

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Steven E. Turner, WSBA No. 33840  
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
Telephone: (971) 563-4696  
steven@steventurnerlaw.com  
*Attorney for Defendant/Appellant  
John Nord*

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Rebuttal of Brooks' Arguments	1
A. Brooks' Claims Were Not Based Solely on an Alleged "Breach" of the Form 17 Disclosure	3
B. There is No Real Distinction Between the <i>Borish</i> and <i>Austin</i> Decisions	5
C. Brooks' Straw Man Argument Misses the Point	7
D. Brooks Fails to Address Other Contrary Authority	9
VI. Conclusion	12

## Table of Authorities

<b><u>Washington Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Austin v. Ettl</i> , 171 Wn. App. 85, 286 P.3d 85 (2012)	6-7
<i>Borish v. Russell</i> , 155 Wn. App. 892, 210 P.3d 646 (2010)	6
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 109 Wn. App. 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullinger v. Lilla</i> , Washington Court of Appeals Case No. . 68446-9-I, opinion filed March 31, 2014	10
<i>Douglas v. Visser</i> , 173 Wn. App. 823, 295 P.3d 800 (2013)	9-10
<i>Kloster v. Roberts</i> , Washington Court of Appeals Case No. 30546-5-III, opinion filed February 6, 2014	11
<i>Stieneke v. Russi</i> , 145 Wn. App. 544, 190 P.3d 60 (2008)	8

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RCW 64.06.020	7

<b><u>Rules of Appellate Procedure</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
RAP 18.1	12
